values. Although the increased and decreased values may be not representative to values found in the inner-city of
Amsterdam, they are nevertheless still realistic.

In table 8.4 and 8.5, the sensitivity analysis are given for the model for quay wall displacement over greater length
and localised quay wall displacement respectively. Additionally, for both models the mean values of the output
parameters are given in tables 8.3a and 8.3b.

8.5. Sensitivity analysis of analytical model input parameters 71

Table 8.3: Output parameters resulting from mean values for both model cases.

(a) Output parameters resulting from mean values found using
model regarding quay wall displacement over greater length.

Output parameter Value Unit

Max angular defl. 0.43 o

Max bending moment 453.6 kNm
Max shear force 345.7 kN
Influence length 10.6 m

(b) Output parameters resulting from mean values found using
model regarding localized quay wall displacement.

Output parameter Value Unit

Max angular defl. 0.5 o

Max bending moment 320.9 kNm
Max shear force 197.6 kN
Influence length 10.6 m

Table 8.4: Overview of sensitivity of the input parameters for model regarding quay wall displacement over greater length.

γ′ E Smax H Do % of t φ

[kPa] [GPa] [mm] [m] [mm] qhe [mm] [dgr ]

Mean value 16 120 50 1.55 550 50 51.8 30
+25% of mean 20 150 63 1.94 688 63 64.5 38
-25% of mean 12 90 38 1.16 413 38 38.7 23

Output for mean values +25%
Max angular defl. +5% -5% +21% +5% -15% -5% -4% +16%
Max bending moment +12% +12% +19% +11% +50% -12% +8% +36%
Max shear force +18% +6% +9% +22% +35% -6% +4% +58%
Influence length -5% +6% +0% -5% +19% +5% +4% -14%

Output for mean values -25%
Max angular defl. -7% +8% -23% -7% +23% +4% +5% -16%
Max bending moment -13% -13% -22% -12% -41% +10% -10% -29%
Max shear force -19% -7% -12% -20% -32% +5% -5% -40%
Influence length +7% -7% +0% +5% -21% -4% -5% +19%

Table 8.5: Overview of sensitivity of the input parameters for localized quay wall displacement.

γ′ E Smax H Do % of t φ l
[kPa] [GPa] [mm] [m] [mm] qhe [mm] [dgr ] [m]

Mean value 16 120 50 1.55 550 50 51.8 30 3
+25% of mean 20 150 63 1.94 688 63 64.5 38 5
-25% of mean 12 90 38 1.16 413 38 38.7 23 1

Output for mean values +25%
Max angular defl. +20% -13% 0% +27% -27% -7% +7% +53% +167%
Max bending moment +18% +8% 0% +27% +53% +5% +14% +56% +86%
Max shear force +25% 0% 0% +33% +19% 0% 0% +83% +67%
Influence length -5% +6% 0% -4% +19% +4% +5% -14% 0%

Output for mean values -25%
Max angular defl. -20% +27% 0% -20% +53% +20% -13% -40% -87%
Max bending moment -17% -8% 0% -22% -37% -6% -13% -34% -65%
Max shear force -25% 0% 0% -27% -21% 0% 0% -48% -67%
Influence length +8% -7% 0% +5% -21% -5% -4% +17% 0%

From the sensitivity analysis in table 8.4, it can be concluded that the quay wall displacement (Smax), the outer dia-
meter of the pipe (Do) and the soil’s angle of internal friction (φ) have the highest influence on the outcome of the
model for quay wall displacement over greater length. The influence of the effective weight (γ′) is limited. As said
before in section 2.5, the soil used as backfill most probably sand, thus the angle of internal friction is kept at 30o, as

8.6. Overview of results analytical model 72

it is assumed that the angle of internal friction does not vary significantly from this value. The bending stiffness of